

EXHIBIT 1

No. 10-5032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SOTTERA, INC., D/B/A NJOY,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SMOKEFREE PENNSYLVANIA, THE
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON SCIENCE AND HEALTH, CONSUMER
ADVOCATES FOR SMOKEFREE ALTERNATIVES ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL VAPERS CLUB, MIDWEST VAPERS GROUP, MICHAEL
SIEGEL, MD, MPH, AND JOEL NITZKIN, MD, MPH, DPA
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Deborah M. Shelton
Christopher M. Loveland
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 1100 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 218-0000 (telephone)
(202) 822-8106 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY. v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*, AND THE SOURCE OF
AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE *AMICI* AGREE WITH APPELLEE ON THE
 MERITS OF ITS LEGAL ARGUMENT. 7

 II. THE FDA’S GENERALIZED HEALTH CLAIMS REGARDING
 E-CIGARETTES ARE SPECULATIVE AND MUST BE PUT IN
 PERSPECTIVE. 8

 III. IN THE TOBACCO ACT, CONGRESS GAVE THE FDA ALL
 AUTHORITY IT THOUGHT APPROPRIATE TO ADDRESS
 THE HEALTH CONCERNS PRESENTED BY TOBACCO
 PRODUCTS, INCLUDING E-CIGARETTES. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5, 7, 8, 10
 Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 387 (Sec. 3. Purpose (2))	11
21 U.S.C. § 387 (Sec. 3. Purposes (3), (5))	11
21 U.S.C. § 387a(a)	10
21 U.S.C. § 387b(7)	12
21 U.S.C. §387c	12
21 U.S.C. § 387d	12
21 U.S.C. § 387e	12
21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(2)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387f(e)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(2)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(A)	12

21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3)(B) 10

21 U.S.C. § 387i12

21 U.S.C. § 387j12

21 U.S.C. § 387m12

21 U.S.C. § 387o 12
